

No. 65113-7-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**GETTY IMAGES (SEATTLE), INC.,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**CITY OF SEATTLE, DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF  
EXECUTIVE AFFAIRS, DIVISION OF REVENUE AND  
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, and CITY OF SEATTLE, OFFICE OF THE  
HEARING EXAMINER,**

**Respondent.**

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Gregg D. Barton, WSBA No. 17022  
Stephanie J. Boehl, WSBA No. 39501  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
Telephone: 206.359.8000  
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Appellant

2010 SEP -9 11:14:10  
*[Handwritten signature]*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| I. Restatement of the Case .....   | 1           |
| A. Introduction .....  | 1           |
| B. Clarification of Certain Facts .....  | 1           |
| II. Summary of Argument .....  | 6           |
| III. Argument .....  | 7           |
| A. Under the City Ordinance, Only "Consideration"<br>Received or Entitled to Be Received Is Includable<br>in the Measure of Tax .....  | 7           |
| B. The Director's Court Authorities Are Inapposite.....  | 9           |
| C. The Director's Reliance on State Department of<br>Revenue Determinations Is Equally Misplaced.....  | 12          |
| D. Washington Courts Have Expressly Refused to<br>Apply the Federal Substance Over Form Doctrine<br>and Have Not Adopted Their Own Version Either .....                                      | 14          |
| E. The Washington Courts' Decisions in Simpson<br>Investment, Weyerhaeuser, and Estep Provide the<br>Necessary Guidance in This Case .....   | 17          |
| F. The Washington State Legislature Has<br>Acknowledged that Prior Law Did Not Include Any<br>Substance Over Form Doctrine, and that Income<br>Should Not Be Imputed Between Affiliates..... | 23          |
| IV. Conclusion.....  | 24          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Ban-Mac, Inc. v. King County</i> , 69 Wn.2d 49, 496 P.2d 694 (1966) ...   | 21, 22         |
| <i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 98 Wn.2d 814,<br>659 P.2d 463 (1983) .....                            | 9, 10          |
| <i>Engine Rebuilders, Inc. v. State</i> , 66 Wn.2d 147, 401 P.2d 628<br>(1965) .....   | 9              |
| <i>Estep v. King County</i> , 66 Wn.2d 76, 401 P.2d 332 (1965) .....   | 15, 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Seattle Exec. Servs. Dep't</i> , 160 Wn.2d 32, 156<br>P.3d 185 (2007) .....                                 | 10             |
| <i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935) .....  | 18             |
| <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....   | 8              |
| <i>Rice's Toyota World, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 752 F.2d 89 (4th Cir. 1985) .....   | 16             |
| <i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741<br>(2000) .....  | 18, 19         |
| <i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 92 Wn.App. 905, 965 P.2d<br>654 (1998), <i>rev'd</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139 (2000) .....  | 18             |
| <i>Simpson Timber Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , Board of Tax Appeals<br>No. 30192, 1986 Wash. Tax Lexis 55 (1986) .....          | 22             |
| <i>Time Oil Co. v. State</i> , 79 Wn.2d 143, 483 P.2d 628 (1971) .....   | 11, 12         |
| <i>U.S. Tobacco Sales &amp; Mktg. Co. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 96<br>Wn. App. 932, 982 P.2d 652 (1999) .....             | 22             |
| <i>United Parking v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , Board of Tax Appeals No.<br>42670, 1994 WL 321397 (Wash. B.T.A. June 14, 1994) ..... | 11, 22         |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 557, 723<br>P.2d 1141 (1986) .....                                 | 19, 20, 21     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b>  |
|---|--------------|
| <b>Statutes</b>   |              |
| I.R.C. § 482.....   | 14           |
| Laws of 2010, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 23, § 201 .....  | 17, 23       |
| Laws of 2010, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 23, § 201(3)(b).....   | 24           |
| RCW 82.04.080 .....   | 8            |
| RCW 82.04.090 .....   | 8            |
| RCW 82.12.010(7)(a).....  | 13           |
| RCW 82.12.020(4) .....  | 13           |
| Sec. 9, City of Seattle Ord. 123063 .....   | 17           |
| SMC 5.30.035(D) .....   | 1, 7, 23, 25 |
| SMC 5.30.060(F).....  | 8            |
| SMC 5.30.060(G)(2).....   | 13           |
| SMC 5.45.050(B) .....   | 13           |
| SMC 5.45.085.....   | 23           |
| SMC 5.45.085(B)(1).....   | 16           |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |              |
| AGLO 1977, No. 6 .....  | 23           |
| AGO 1975 No. 6 .....  | 15           |
| <i>Discharge of Indebtedness, Bankruptcy and Insolvency, 540 Tax</i><br>Mgmt. Portfolio 3rd (BNA) A-1 (2009)..... | 8            |
| Final Bill Report (2ESSB 6143).....   | 23           |
| HB 2970 § 201(1)(e).....  | 24           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| http://bta.state.wa.us .....   | 12          |
| http://taxpedia.dor.wa.gov .....   | 4           |
| IRS Rev. Rul. 76-187, 1976-1 CB 97.....                                  | 17          |
| IRS Rev. Rul. 89-101, 1989-2 CB 67.....                                  | 16          |
| Wash. Dep't of Revenue Det. No. 87-212, 3 WTD 259 (1987) .....           | 13          |
| Wash. Dep't of Revenue Det. No. 90-397, 10 WTD 341 (1990).....           | 12          |
| Wash. Dep't of Revenue Det. No. 91-319, 11 WTD 511, 513<br>(1992) .....  | 13, 19      |
| Wash. Dep't of Revenue Det. No. 92-133, 12 WTD 171 (1993).....           | 12          |
| Wash. Dep't of Revenue Det. No. 93-303, 14 WTD 054 (1994).....           | 13, 15      |
| Wash. Dep't of Revenue Det. No. 94-272, 15 WTD 78 (1995).....            | 20          |
| Wash. Dep't of Revenue Det. No. 94-320ER, 23 WTD 307 (2004) .....        | 12          |
| Wash. Dep't of Revenue Final Det. No. 86-309A, 4 WTD 341<br>(1987) ..... | 4, 8        |
